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Abstract The recycling technology of rare earth wastewater from deposited oxalic acid ( REWOA) was in—
vestigated in this paper. First the total organic carbon ( TOC) content and metal concentrations of REWOA were
tested. Second the atmospheric pressure boiling point distillation of REWOA was studied. Lastly the oxalic
acid ( OA) crystal and hydrochloric acid ( HCI) from the distillation were evaluated. The results showed that the
metal ion contents of REWOA were relatively low. The TOC of REWOA was 4661 mg/L. Following distillation
the recovery rate of 5 mol/L. HCI was almost 330 mL/L. The HCI of 1 mol/L could reach 600 mL/L. Oxalate
crystal productivity was 16 g/L. REWOA. The purity sulfate ( SO;”) content incinerated residue content
heavy metal ( Pb) content iron ( Fe) ion content and chlorine ( C17) of oxalic acid crystal were =99.5%
undetectable <0.16% <0.00001% <0.004 5% and <0.08% respectively. These results could pro—
vide a theoretical basis for an industrial application.
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o 300 mL 0.1
Na mol /L, o
204. 57 mg/L 1.15 mg/L; 250 mL
0.1%
: 21.65% -
o 55.15%
300 mL
0.51% 0
; Cr As 1
o Table 1 Cumulative evaporation concentrations of REWOA
2.2
(mL) (‘mol/L) (%) (%) (%)
50 0.004 0.01 0.02 0.02
2. 100 0.008 0.02 0.03 0.05
150 0.009 0.03 0.04 0.08
200 0.013 0.04 0.05 0.13
250 0.025 0.08 0.10 0.23
300 0.071 0.22 0.28 0.51
350 0.380 1.17 1.49 2.00
400 1.660 5.12 6.52 8.52
450 3.710 11.44 14.57 23.09
500 5.542 17.09 21.76 44.85
) 7.022 21.65 55.15 100. 00
Fig.2 HCI evaporation curve of REWOA
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Co 2 300 mL
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o (1) 5 mol/L
2 330 mL 1 mol/L 600 mL;
Table 2 Parameters of REWOA oxalate crystal ( %) (2)
16.39 g/L =99.5%
<0.16% ( Pb ) =<0.00001%
<0.004 5% <0. 08%

<0087 <0.150 GB/T 16262008 ;

=99.5 =96.0

<0.40

( Pb ) <0.000 01 <0.000 5 (3)
Fe <0.005 <0.005

<0.04 <0.01
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